HOUSE No. 3578 [LOCAL APPROVAL RECEIVED.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

John W. Scibak and Stanley C. Rosenberg

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the passage of the accompanying:

An Act relative to the inspector of plumbing and gas fitting in the town of South Hadley.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
John W. Scibak	2nd Hampshire
Stanley C. Rosenberg	Hampshire, Franklin and Worcester

By Representative Scibak of South Hadley and Senator Rosenberg, a joint petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3578) of John W. Scibak and Stanley C. Rosenberg (by vote of the town) relative to the inspector of plumbing and gas fitting in the town of South Hadley. Municipalities and Regional Government. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Thirteen

An Act relative to the inspector of plumbing and gas fitting in the town of South Hadley.

Whereas, The deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, which is to repeal chapter 209 of the Acts of 1991, therefore, it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public convenience.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 SECTION 1. Chapter 209 of the acts of 1991 is hereby repealed.
- 2 SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.